



No. 08-769

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT J. STEVENS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE HUMANE
SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jonathan R. Lovvorn
The Humane Society of the
United States
2100 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-3669

J. Scott Ballenger
Counsel of Record
Claudia M. O'Brien
Melissa B. Arbus
Latham & Watkins LLP
555 11th Street NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

Counsel for The Humane Society of the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S DECISION FACIALLY INVALIDATES A STATUTE CRUCIAL TO HISTORICAL PROTECTIONS AGAINST ANIMAL CRUELTY	4
A. Protections Against Animal Cruelty are Deeply Embedded in This Nation's Legal Traditions	4
B. To Effectuate Long-Recognized Government Interests and to Fill a Regulatory Gap, Congress Enacted §48.....	8
1. Crush Videos.....	8
2. Dogfighting Videos	10
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONTRAVENES THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS IN SEVERAL CRITICAL RESPECTS.....	15
A. The Third Circuit Fundamentally Erred In Holding That Preventing Animal Cruelty Does Not Constitute A "Compelling Interest"	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Third Circuit Erred in Holding That Depictions of Animal Cruelty Covered by §48 Are Entitled to First Amendment Protection	22
C. The Third Circuit Erred in Invalidating §48 On Its Face	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>American Amusement Machine Association v. Kendrick,</i> 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 994 (2001).....	23
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.,</i> 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	5, 17
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois,</i> 343 U.S. 250 (1952).....	22
<i>Board of Trustees of the State University of New York v. Fox,</i> 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	25, 26
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio,</i> 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	22
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.,</i> 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	25
<i>Burson v. Freeman,</i> 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire,</i> 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	22
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	17, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Commonwealth v. Craven</i> , 817 A.2d 451 (Pa. 2003).....	14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	18
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	22
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	16, 18, 22, 23, 24
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	16
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 3 So. 458 (Miss. 1887).....	5
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008).....	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,</i> 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....	24
<i>Waters v. People,</i> 46 P. 112 (Colo. 1896)	4

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

7 U.S.C. §§1901-1906	6
7 U.S.C. §2131 <i>et seq.</i>	6
7 U.S.C. §2142	6
7 U.S.C. §2158	6
16 U.S.C. §§1331-1340	6
16 U.S.C. §§1361-1421	6
18 U.S.C. §48.....	1
Act of Mar. 3, 1873, 42 Cong. Ch. 252, 17 Stat. 584.....	6
Pub. L. No. 94-279, 90 Stat. 417 (1976)	6
Pub. L. No. 110-22, 121 Stat. 88 (2007)	7
Pub. L. No. 110-246, 122 Stat. 1651 (2008).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
9 C.F.R. §313.1-.90	6

STATE STATUTES

Ala. Code §3-1-29	5
Alaska Stat. §11.61.145	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§13-2910.01-.02	5
Ark. Code Ann. §5-62-120	5
Cal. Penal Code §597.5	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. §18-9-204.....	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. §53-247	5
D.C. Code §22-1015	5
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, §1326.....	5
Fla. Stat. Ann. §828.122	5
Ga. Code Ann. §16-12-37	5
Haw. Rev. Stat. §711-1109.3.....	5
Idaho Code §25-3507.....	5
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/26-5.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ind. Code §35-46-3-9	5
Iowa Code §§717D.2-717D.4	5
Kan. Stat. Ann. §21-4315.....	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§525.125-.130.....	5
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §14:102.5	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272, §§94-95.....	5
Md. Code art. 27, §59	5
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, §1033	5
Mich. Comp. Laws §750.49	5
Minn. Stat. §343.31.....	5
Miss. Code Ann. §97-41-19	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. §578.025	5
Mont. Code Ann. §45-8-210	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-362.2	5
N.D. Cent. Code §36-21.1-07.....	5
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §644:8-a	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.J. Stat. Ann. §4:22-24.....	5
N.M. Stat. Ann. §30-18-9.....	5
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law §351.....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-1005.....	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. §574.070.....	5
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §959.16	5
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, §§1693-98.....	5
Or. Rev. Stat. §§167.365-.370	5
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §5511	5
R.I. Gen. Laws §§4-1-9.....	5
S.C. Code Ann. §§16-27-30.....	5
S.D. Codified Laws §40-1-9.....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. §39-14-203.....	5
Tex. Penal Code Ann. §42.10.....	5
Utah Code Ann. §76-9-301.1.....	6
Va. Code Ann. §3.2-6571.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, §352.....	6
W. Va. Code §61-8-19.....	6
Wash. Rev. Code §16.52.117.....	6
Wis. Stat. §951.08	6
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §6-3-203	6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

145 Cong. Rec. 25896 (1999).....	9
145 Cong. Rec. 25898 (1999).....	9
145 Cong. Rec. 31217 (1999).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 94-801 (1976)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 106-397 (1999)	7, 13, 15, 17
Punishing Depictions of Animal Cruelty and Federal Prisoner Health Care Co-Payment Act of 1999: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Crime of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong 41 (1999)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITY

- Katina Antoniadou, *Pit Bull Poll*, Animal Sheltering, Sept.-Oct. 2006, available at http://animalsheltering.org/resource_library/magazine_articles/sep_oct_2006/pit_bull_poll.pdf.....11
- ASPCA, *Fight Animal Cruelty*, http://aspc.org/site/PageServer?pagename=cruelty_pitbull (last visited Jan. 11, 2009)11
- Bay Area Doglovers Responsible About Pitbulls, *The Biggest Battle: The Epidemic That's Killing The Pit Bulls*, <http://www.badrap.org/rescue/breeding.cfm> (last visited Jan. 11, 2009)12
- Bill Burke, *Once limited to the rural South, dogfighting sees a cultural shift*, The Virginian-Pilot, June 17, 2007, available at <http://hamptonroads.com/node/283641>14
- Canine Aggression Task Force, *A community approach to dog bite prevention*, 218 JAVMA 1732 (2001).....13
- Thomas R. Collins, *Long Odds Lead to Okeechobee 'Crush' Prosecution*, Palm Beach Post, Oct. 24, 19999

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Department of Legislative Services, Fiscal & Policy Note, H.B. 1213 (Md.), <i>available at</i> http://senate.state.md.us/2006rs/fnotes/bil_0003/hb1213.pdf (last visited Jan. 5, 2009)	14
Elton W. Gallegly, <i>Beyond Cruelty</i> , U.S. Fed. News, Dec. 16, 2007, <i>available at</i> http://www.house.gov/Gallegly/media/media2007/col121607animals.htm	9
J. Gilchrist et al., Nonfatal Dog Bite-Related Injuries Treated in Hospital Emergency Departments— <i>United States, 2001</i> , 52 CDC Morbidity Mortality Wkly. Rep. 605 (2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/mm5226a1.htm	12
Steven Hepker, <i>Dog fights an elusive problem</i> , Jackson Citizen Patriot, Oct. 22, 2006.....	15
HSUS, <i>Unleashed</i> clip, <i>available at</i> http://video.hsus.org/index.jsp?fr_story=58fd7f86d0c45e2bfd1660d18e3baed3db84cb59 (last visited Jan. 11, 2009), <i>video available for purchase at</i> http://www.allurbanmedia.com/unleashed-the-realest-pitbull-action-dvd.html	2
HSUS, http://multimedia.hsus.org/investigation/squishy.html	2, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Emily Stewart Leavitt & Diane Halverson, <i>The Evolution of Anti-Cruelty Laws in the United States, in Animals and Their Legal Rights: A Survey of American Laws from 1641 to 1990</i> (Animal Welfare Inst. 1990).....	4
Brian Mann, <i>Illegal Dogfighting Rings Thrive in U.S. Cities</i> (NPR broadcast July 20, 2007), available at http://www.npr.org/ templates/story/story.php?storyId=121044 72	12
Patrick McGreevy, <i>The Fur Flies Over Spaying Proposal – A state bill to require dog and cat owners to neuter their pet rouses emotions on both sides</i> , L.A. Times, July 10, 2007	12
Ann Notarangelo, <i>New Effort to Place Pit Bulls in Good Homes</i> , CBS5.com, Aug. 10, 2005, http://cbs5.com/local/pit.bulls. SPCA.2.434742.html	11
Johnna A. Pro, <i>Dogfighting Bust</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, July 1, 1999, available at http://www.post-gazette.com/regionstate/ 19990701dogs1.asp	11
<i>The Reality of Dog Fighting</i> , http://www.pitbullsontheweb.com/petbull/a rticles/brownstein.html (last visited Jan. 11, 2009)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Julia Reischel, <i>Crush Me, Kill Me</i> , Broward-Palm Beach New Times, Apr. 20, 2006, available at http://www.browardpalmbeach.com/2006-04-20/news/crush-me-kill-me&page=29	10
Aurelio Rojas, <i>Panel Supports Bill Targeting Animal Torture Videos</i> , Sacramento Bee, Mar. 15, 2000	15
Andrew Rowan, <i>Counting the Contributions: Benchmarking for Your Organization and Your State</i> , Animal Sheltering, Nov.-Dec. 2006	7
Jeffrey J. Sacks et al., <i>Breeds of dogs involved in fatal human attacks in the United States between 1979 and 1998</i> , 217 JAVMA 836 (2000), available at http://www.cdc.gov/ncipc/duip/dogbreeds.pdf	12
Dennis Selig, <i>The Pit Bull Controversy</i> , Feb. 14, 2007, available at http://www.gadzoo.com/ChicagoTribune/Article.aspx?id=393 (last visited Jan. 11, 2009).....	13
Snopes.com, http://www.snopes.com/photos/gruesome/crushervideo.asp (last visited Jan. 12, 2009)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Stray Pet Advocacy, Animal Cruelty Laws State by State, http://www.straypetadvocacy.org/PDF/ AnimalCrueltyLaws.pdf (last visited Jan. 11, 2009).....	5
Snuffx.com, http://www.snuffx.com/squishykitty.htm (last visited Jan. 11, 2009)	10
Snuffx.com, http://www.snuffx.com/squishypuppy.htm (last visited Jan. 11, 2009)	10
David Tingle et al., <i>Childhood and Adolescent Characteristics of Pedophiles and Rapists</i> , 9 Int'l J.L. & Psychiatry 103 (1986).....	13
<i>Vick Case Reminds of Pit Bull's Changing Image</i> , Associated Press, July 24, 2007, <i>available at</i> http://www.sportingnews.com/ yourturn/viewtopic.php?t=244674	11
Richard A. Webster, <i>Dog Fighting Remains Big Business in Louisiana</i> , New Orleans City Business, Nov. 26, 2007, <i>available at</i> http://findarticles.com/p/articles/mi_qn420 0/is_/ai_n21140556 (last visited Jan. 11, 2009).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tom Weir, <i>Vick case sheds light on dark world of dogfighting</i> , USA Today, July 26, 2007	13
Harold B. Weiss et al., <i>Incidence of Dog Bite Injuries Treated in Emergency Departments</i> , 279 JAMA 51 (1998), available at http://www.jama.ama-assn.org/cgi/reprint/279/1/51.pdf	12
